

Case No. 19-5516

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C., on behalf of itself, its staff,
and its patients, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ERIC FRIEDLANDER, in his official capacity

Defendant-Appellant

ATTORNEY GENERAL DANIEL CAMERON,
on behalf of the Commonwealth of Kentucky

Intervenor-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky
Case No. 3:18-cv-224

**AMENDED PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC BY
ATTORNEY GENERAL DANIEL CAMERON**

MATTHEW F. KUHN
Solicitor General

BRETT R. NOLAN
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*

CARMINE G. IACCARINO
General Counsel

Office of Kentucky Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5300
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

*Counsel for Attorney General Daniel Cameron,
on behalf of the Commonwealth of Kentucky*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
RULE 35 STATEMENT & INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. A balancing test does not apply.	7
II. The panel majority failed to recognize Kentucky’s wide discretion to legislate on issues of medical and scientific uncertainty.	9
III. EMW had to make a good-faith effort to comply with HB 454.	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	9
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	9
<i>Bristol Reg’l Women’s Ctr., P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 7 F.4th 478 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	2, 8
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	3
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Meier</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 807 (W.D. Ky. 2019)	5, 10
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 831 F. App’x 748 (6th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 960 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. W. Ala. Women’s Ctr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2606 (2019)	4
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	10
<i>June Med. Servs. L. L. C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	1, 13
<i>Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slatery</i> , 14 F.4th 409 (6th Cir.), vacated by 18 F.4th 550 (6th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	2

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000)5

Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton,
10 F.4th 430 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc)*passim*

Statutes

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.7874

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 351
